

No. 02-1196

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES E. EDWARDS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

---

MICHAEL K. WOLENSKY  
*(Counsel Of Record)*  
ETHAN H. COHEN  
LAURA J. SAURIOL

KUTAK ROCK LLP  
225 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 2100  
Atlanta, GA 30303-1731  
(404) 222-4600

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
THE PAYPHONE LEASING ARRANGEMENTS WERE NOT “INVESTMENT CONTRACTS” AS LESSORS HAD NO EXPECTATION OF “PROF- ITS” .....	14
A. The term “investment contract” was used by Congress to denote a class of instru- ments having the economic characteris- tics of an equity security. ....	14
B. The courts of appeals have concluded that fixed payments do not meet the <i>Howey</i> “profits” test. ....	36
C. The policy considerations and past inter- pretations posited by the SEC do not warrant abandonment of the common understanding of the contours of the <i>Howey</i> “profits” test. ....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	46
<i>Abbett, Sommer &amp; Co., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,8741, 44 S.E.C. Dkt. 104 (Nov. 10, 1969).....	48
<i>Albanese v. Florida Nat'l Bank</i> , 823 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>American Fletcher Mortgage Co. v. United States Steel Credit Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 911 (1981) .....	36
<i>Atherton v. United States</i> , 128 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1942).....	37
<i>Bailey v. J.W.K. Properties, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 918 (4th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Baurer v. Planning Group, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Blackwell v. Bentsen</i> , 203 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1953), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 347 U.S. 925 (1954).....	38
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	46
<i>Brodts v. Bache &amp; Co.</i> , 595 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	46
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	44, 45
<i>Chissler v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-262-T-26 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2001).....	9
<i>Continental Mktg. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 391 U.S. 905 (1968).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Creasy Corp. v. Enz Bros. Co.</i> , 187 N.W. 666 (Wis. 1922).....	20
<i>Dassero v. Edwards</i> , No. 01-CV-6269 (W.D.N.Y. filed May 29, 2001).....	9
<i>Department of Treasury, IRS v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990) .....	10
<i>Dunstan v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-265-T-30 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2001).....	9
<i>Earl v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-267-T-30 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2001).....	9
<i>El Khadem v. Equity Securities Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 900 (1974) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell &amp; Associates, M.D.’s</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1025 (1991).....	41
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	38
<i>Golden v. Garafalo</i> , 678 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	29
<i>Guidry v. Bank of La Place</i> , 954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	30
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Higginbotham v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-263-T-30 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2001) .....	9
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas State Bank v. Citizens Bank</i> , 737 F.2d 1490 (8th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Kemmerer v. Weaver</i> , 445 F.2d 76 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	38
<i>Key v. Edwards</i> , No. 1:01-CV-0451 (N.D. Ga. filed Feb. 15, 2001) .....	9
<i>Klatt v. Guaranteed Bond Co.</i> , 250 N.W. 825 (Wis. 1933).....	19
<i>KVOS, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 299 U.S. 269 (1936).....	8
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	15, 25, 26, 29
<i>Lavery v. Kearns</i> , 792 F. Supp. 847 (D. Me. 1992) .....	36
<i>Lewis v. Creasey Corp.</i> , 248 S.W. 1046 (Ky. 1923) .....	20
<i>Long v. Shultz Cattle Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>Los Angeles Trust Deed &amp; Mortg. Exchange v. SEC</i> , 285 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 366 U.S. 919 (1961) .....	48
<i>Maislin Indus. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	45
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>May v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-571-T-30 (M.D. Fla. filed March 15, 2001).....	9
<i>McCormick v. Edwards</i> , No. 3:01-CV-146-J-25 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2001) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meason v. Bank of Miami</i> , 652 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 939 (1982) .....	35
<i>Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 953 (1980) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Central Chinchilla Group, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1974).....	38
<i>Moore v. Stella</i> , 127 P.2d 300 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1942).....	19
<i>Mordaunt v. Incomco</i> , 469 U.S. 1115 (1985).....	34
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 216 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996) .....	45
<i>Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>Penfield Co. of California v. SEC</i> , 143 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1944), <i>cert. denied</i> , 323 U.S. 768 (1944).....	37
<i>People v. White</i> , 12 P.2d 1078 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932).....	19, 20
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	29, 46
<i>Porter v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-264-T-30 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2001) .....	9
<i>Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Development Co.</i> , 256 Ill. App. 331 (Ill. App. Ct. 1930).....	19
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	39
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	9
<i>SEC v. American Trailer Rentals Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 594 (1965) .....	49
<i>SEC v. Amtel Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 95-CV- 1127 (S.D. Cal. filed July 17, 1995) .....	46
<i>SEC v. Amtel Communications, Inc.</i> , Lit. Release No. 14713, 60 S.E.C. Dkt. 1753 (Nov. 7, 1995).....	46
<i>SEC v. Bailey</i> , 41 F. Supp. 647 (S.D. Fla. 1941).....	37
<i>SEC v. Belmont Reid &amp; Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of Am.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (Table), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 867 (1999).....	42, 43
<i>SEC v. Bourbon Sales Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 70 (W.D. Ky. 1942) .....	37
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943) .....	16, 23, 27, 28
<i>SEC v. Crude Oil Corp.</i> , 93 F.2d 844 (7th Cir. 1937).....	37
<i>SEC v. Eurobond Exchange, Ltd.</i> , 13 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>SEC v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co. of Nevada</i> , 758 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 905 (2001) .....	38, 40
<i>SEC v. Payne</i> , 35 F. Supp. 873 (S.D.N.Y. 1940) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Professional Associates</i> , 731 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1984).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Pyne</i> , 33 F. Supp. 988 (D. Mass. 1940).....	38
<i>SEC v. S.G. Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969).....	37
<i>SEC v. Timetrust, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Cal. 1939).....	38
<i>SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 202 (1967) .....	21, 22, 28, 47
<i>SEC v. Universal Service Ass’n</i> , 106 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1939), <i>cert. denied</i> , 308 U.S. 622 (1940).....	37, 42, 46
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959) .....	21, 28, 47
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Wickham</i> , 12 F. Supp. 245 (D. Minn. 1935) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	9
<i>Shipley, In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,10870, 4 S.E.C. Dkt. 476 (June 21, 1974) .....	49
<i>Skidmore v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-266-T-30 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2001).....	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	45
<i>Smith v. Gross</i> , 604 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	38
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 191 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1922).....	19
<i>State v. Gopher Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 153 S.E. 855 (N.C. 1930).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	9
<i>Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.</i> , 161 A. 193 (N.J. Ch. 1932).....	19, 20
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..	22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Union Home Loans, In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,19346, 26 S.E.C. Dkt. 1346 (Dec. 16, 1982).....	48
<i>Union Planters Nat'l Bank of Memphis v. Commercial Credit Bus. Loans, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1124 (1981) .....	36
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carman</i> , 577 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1978).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 712 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 986 (1983) .....	38
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	45
<i>Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista</i> , 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>White v. Edwards</i> , No. 8:01-CV-569-T-30 (M.D. Fla. filed March 15, 2001).....	9
<i>Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 897 (1981) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
11 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> (1958 ed.) .....	49
15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1) .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 77e(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77e(c) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) .....	23, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	7
16 C.F.R. § 436 (2003) .....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2003) .....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brief of Amicus Curiae SEC Supporting Petitioners, <i>Reves v. Ernest &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) (No. 88-1480) .....	31
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and (b)(6) .....	8
1 FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 1933-1982 (1983) .....	14
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order Confirming the Joint Reorganization Plan of PSA, Inc., ETS Payphones, Inc. and ETS Vend- ing, Inc., et al., <i>In re PSA, Inc.</i> , Ch. 11 Case No. 00-3570 (KJC) (Bank. D. Del. filed Sept. 11, 2000) (No. 1973) .....	7
H.R. No. 73-85 (1933) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, SECURITIES REGULATION 951 (3d ed. 1999) .....	31
<i>Multi-level Distributorships and Pyramid Sales Plans</i> , Securities Act Release No. 33,5211, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶1048 (Dec. 7, 1971) .....	47
Piels, William B., <i>Doing Deals 2003: Understanding the Nuts &amp; Bolts of Transactional Practice in an Uncertain Market, Equipment Leasing</i> , 1356 PRAC. L. INST. 577, 635-665 (2003) .....	6
<i>Public Offerings of Investment Contracts Providing for the Acquisition, Sale or Servicing of Mortgages or Deeds of Trust</i> , Securities Act Release No. 33,3892, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶2755 (Jan. 31, 1958).....	47, 48
